Respondent Scott Kurtenbach has admitted the jurisdictional facts and has agreed to the 

following Order in disposition of this proceeding; therefore, this Consent Decision will be 

issued.

Order

Respondent Scott Kurtenbach is assessed a civil penalty of fifteen thousand dollars 

($15,000.00). Respondent Scott Kurtenbach shall send a certified check or money order for 

fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000.00), payable to the Treasurer of the United States, to USDA, 

APHIS, General Lockbox, P.O. Box 979043, St. Louis, Missouri 63197-9000, within thirty (30) 

days from the date on which he or his attorney is served with an executed copy of this Order.